Date: 15/05/2024

AMENDMENT N° 1

TO THE FRAME SERVICES CONTRACT ENTERED INTO ON MARCH 10th, 2023

BETWEEN

THALES DIS FRANCE SAS, a société par actions simplifiée incorporated and organized under the laws of France, registered under company number 844 687 749, RCS Nanterre, having its registered office at 6, rue de la Verrerie, 92190 Meudon, France, duly represented by Julien Serry, in his capacity as Vice-President Procurement DIS ("THALES")

Acting in its name and behalf and/or to the benefit of Thales' Companies listed in Appendix 1 of the Agreement,

AND

Státní tiskárna cenin, s. p. registered in Czech republic Trade and Companies Register, under company number 00001279, having its registered office located at Růžová 943/6, Nové Město, 110 00, Prague 1, Czech republic ("STC")

Acting in its name and behalf and/or to the benefit of any and all its Affiliates,

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Thales DIS France SAS and Státní tiskárna cenin, s. p. entered into a Frame Services Contract, signed on March 10th, 2023 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement");

Whereas, the Parties wish to change the clause related to the payment term in Article 5. Prices - Terms of Payment of the Agreement;

Whereas, the Parties, after thorough discussion, desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in this amendment (hereinafter the "Amendment").

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1: Payment Term

The clause "Invoices shall be paid within thirty 30 Days from the day of issuing day of invoice" in Article 5. Prices – Terms of Payment of the Agreement is replaced as follows:

"Invoices shall be paid within forty-five (45) days from the day of issuance of the invoice."

ARTICLE 2: Miscellaneous

2.1 This Amendment forms an integral part of and is governed by the Agreement. In particular, all definitions shall apply to this Amendment.

All other terms of the Agreement which have not been modified and which are not incompatible with this Amendment remain valid and applicable.

The terms of this Amendment shall prevail over any contradictory provisions of the Agreement.

- **2.2** This Amendment shall come into force on the 15/05/2024 provided that it has been published in the Register of Contracts no later than that date, otherwise it shall come into force on the date of publication in the Register of Contracts. The publication shall be arranged by the STC pursuant to Act No. 340/2015 Sb., laying down special conditions for the effectiveness of certain contracts, the disclosure of these contracts and the register of contracts, as amended.
- **2.3** This Agreement shall be drawn up for the purpose of signing in electronic form in one copy in English with electronic signatures of both parties in accordance with Act No. 297/2016 Sb., on trust services for electronic transactions, as amended; or for the purpose of signing the Contract in paper form in two copies in English with the validity of the original, of which each party shall receive one copy.

Commercial-in-Confidence Date: 15/05/2024

THALES DIS FRANCE SAS

Position: VP Procurement Thales DIS

Name: Julien Serry

Date:

Signature:

Státní tiskárna cenin, s. p.

Position: CEO

Name: Tomáš Hebelka, MSc

Date: [_____]

Signature: [_____]